LAND USE SERVICES DEPARTMENT



DENA M. SMITH Director

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

ADVANCE PLANNING DIVISION 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, First Floor • San Bernardino, CA 92415-0182 (909) 387-4147 Fax (909) 387-3223 http://www.sbcounty.gov/landuseservices

February 11, 2010

TO: RESPONSIBLE TRUSTEE AGENCIES INTERESTED ORGANIZATIONS AND INDIVIDUALS

NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY OF A NEGATIVE DECLARATION FOR THE BIG BEAR SANITARY LANDFILL PROJECT LOCATED IN THE CITY OF BIG BEAR, SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

The San Bernardino County Land Use Services Department has completed an Initial Study/Environmental Checklist Form and intends to adopt a Negative Declaration for the proposed Big Bear Sanitary Landfill Project (project) located approximately 1.5 miles north of Highway 18 off Holcomb Valley Road in the City of Big Bear, County of San Bernardino.

The proposed project will allow for a change in materials; including type, source and location, for final closure of the landfill.

The document has been prepared to meet the State requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act and is available for review at the following locations:

San Bernardino County **Land Use Services Department** Advance Planning Division, 1st Floor 385 North Arrowhead Avenue San Bernardino, CA 92415

San Bernardino County **Solid Waste Management Division** 222 W. Hospitality Lane, 2nd Floor San Bernardino, CA 92415-0017

The public comment period will end on March 15, 2010. The Initial Study/Environmental Checklist can also be viewed online at www.sbcounty.gov/landuseservices; click on Public Notices-Projects. For further information or to obtain a copy, call 909-387-0236. Written comments should be addressed to: Carrie Hyke, AICP, Principal Planner, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 1st Floor, San Bernardino, CA 92415-0182.

Sincerely,

Carrie Hyke, AICP, Principal Planner **Environmental and Mining Team**

Enclosure: Initial Study

Carrie Uyke

Board of Supervisors ... First District NEIL DERRY Third District PAUL BIANE.....Second District GARY C. OVITT, Chair. Fourth District

JOSIE GONZALES, Vice Chair Fifth District